%

Companies House

in accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 0
Insolvency (England &

Weles) Rules 2016, Notice of administrator’s progress report

)_
<
[a)
x
>
'_.
<
%)

*AB2C9QUL*
AD

9 30/03/2019 #344
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details
Company number 2 Filling in this form
pany ’07 |5_|—3_ |T ’_6-[_6_ l? IT Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Glyncastle Mining Limited (Formerly Horizon Mining bold black capitals.

| Limited)
Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Stephen Robert
Surname Cork
Administrator's address
Building namelnumber‘ 6 Snow Hill
Street I
Post town | London
County/Region (
o (€[ [1 [A] [2[A IV
Country |
n Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Andrew Howard © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
Sutname Beckingham another administrator.
I Administrator’s address @
Building name!number| & Snow Hill ® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street '7 another administrator.
Post town | London
County/Region ’
Postcade [elcl1lal T2faly
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

s J

From date

To date

Period of progress report
2 B [2fol1[s
Gl 6B f2foPle

7 )

Progress report

I attach r py of the progress report

s §

Sign and dbts S

Administrator's
sighature

Signature

X

Signature date

212 B3 llofle

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B?’resenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a quety
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

|(ontactr|ame Ben Parsons

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

cmevmne cork Gully LLP

| addess 6 Snow Hill

|

|

Postioan | ondon

County/Region

= (E[c[T[A[ [2[AY
Country

ITnx

[ Telephone 02072682150

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04717 Version 1.0




CORK GULLY

Glyncastle Plc (formerly Unity
Power Plc) and its
Subsidiaries

(in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




Based ona sol aben =W e an adviscty ire bhigimg clanty te comnlex

restruser g, - =y and misolvercy situatiors,

e frr remains g5 comr ted o oo tonsding onrciples weday as ows
rs ago. Our partiee s and stat bave worked togeatier for

CrELryanisieg st ors ane structares o delvar sustunabls

id=r walue, Tre ourent trading =0y rormsnt s onersasingly
provide: for oo chants are ocie Greatnes,

[I=TECREE ssiver zned oo sective than ¢




Contents

Glyncastle Group Progress Report
Appendices

- Appendix I Statutory Information
- Appendix I Group Structire

- Appendix fil. Extract from the Joint
Administrators’ proposals

- Appendix IV Summary of Receipts &
Payments

= Appendix V- Summary of the Joint
Adrmnistrator's time Costs



Ok Gudly 11

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Glyncastle pic (formerly Unity Power plc), Glyncastie
Mining Limited {formerly Horizon Mining Limited),
Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited {formerty Hornzon
Mineral Handling Limited), Glyncastie Resource Limited
fformerly Unity Mine Limited), Ccean Coal Limited, Abbey
Mine Limited, Centreclear Limited (all in Administration)
{together “the Group’)

1. Introduction

Andrew Beckingham and | were appomted  Jomt
Adrunisttators of the Group gn 30 October 2013,

The automatic ond of each Administrabon was extended
trom 30 Qctober 2014 to 31 January 2015 by wirtue of the
consent of creditors (In accordance with paragraph 78(2) of
Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986} and subsaguently
by the Court to 31 July 2015 and thereafter, 1o 31 January
2016, 31 July 2016, 30 Novembet 2016, 31 March 2017 and
30 June 2017, 31 January 2018, 6 April 2018, & October
2018 and 25 January 2019.

On application of the Joint Administrators the peried of each
Adrmunistration was further extended by the Court to 24 May
2019 for the reasons explained herein.

This report has been prepated i accordance with Rule 18.2
of the Insoivency Rules 2016 and provides creditors with an
updaie on the progress of each of the Administiations since
our last report for the period to 22 Felruary 2018,

Crednors will note that the Joint Adimimisirators are able to
saek 1o extend the Administrations by virtue of cluse {a)v)
of the Jont Adminmstrators’ approved proposats, as set out
at Appendix 3 to this report, which prowvide that the Joint
Administrators may be al fiberty io do all such things and
generally exercise all thair powers as Joint Administralors
as they m therr discretion consider desrable in order
achweve the puipasa af the Adinuustratons or 1o protect
and preserve the assets of the Gioup or maximise the
realisations of those assets or of any purpose ncidental to
the proposals.

In June 2017, the registered names ef certam of the Grown
cumpanies were changed to facitate the sale procass as
the narne change better reflecled the underlying resource
Befeience 1 made n ihis report on occasion o e former
names of the companies in order o mamtain congistency
with previous ieports,

2. Details of the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

Cach of the companes withiv the Gioup was placed nito
admmnstrabion on 30 Qctober 2013 and Andrew Backingham
and | were appointed as Jont Adgrrinsstiators. The Joint
Admiristrators carty out then functions jointly and severally.

We consider thal the EC i1egulation on msohency
proceedings apples to the Group ard zlso consider that
thay are "man’ proceedings as the Groups registered
office and fonner management address are w1 the United
Kingdarm.

3. Statutory Information

The statutory information relating 1o the Group s attached
at Appendix 1,

4, Principal Activity of the Companies

As previausly reported. the principal activiy of the Group
15 the devefopment and operation of the Unity undergroind
coal mine. located in the Vale of Meath. South Wales. The
Unity mine 15 the fargest dnft mite in Wales and hofds
substantial depasits of higi ranking anthiracite coal suitable
for tha steel mdustry, therrmal power stations, feno-alloy
carbon additive and carbomsation plats. vater treatment
and domestic use nmarkets For case of reference. we
remund you of the activity of each of the enfities within the

Group as follows:

Glyneastle ple (formerly Unity Power ple) and
Glyncastle Mining Limited {tormerly Hotizon Mining
Limitad)

Glyncastle plc is the ulbmate parent of the Group and
whoily owns all of the ather comparies, either directty
or mdirectly A detaled group structure 1s atiached at
Appendix 2. The pringipal activity of both Glyneastie
ple and its immedate subsidiary  Gliyncastle Mining
Limited 15 to rase and provide finance to all ather
companies within the Group

. Glyacastie Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine
Limited)

Ihe minig operation of the Greup i= carned out by
syncastle Resouice Limited.  Development of the
raine bogan in 2008 and extraction from 2011, Under



Jevab Agmnatraie © P pe oy bedoo T March 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

the cutrent operaung lcensea the mine 18 focusad on
estabhshung coal mimug operatons at the sk feel
seam. where there are an estmated 0% milkon tonnes

of reserves.

in 2011 and 2012 the Ceal Authority granted extensions
to the Unity Mine license area and an aotion for lease,
mereasing total estmated reserves to 972 milian
onres

Ocean Coal Limited

In addition to the avove reserves, Ocear Coal lLimited,
a non-trading entty, held a conditional exgpioraton
lcenne to exploit deposits at the Qcean Coal held
It 15 estimated tnat this site holds further resorves of
approximately 1,300 milon tonnes

Centreclear Limited

To facibtate transport to ana from the Umity Mine ste
a raithear! has been constructed on the surface. The
exisung radway ime capacity is 1 8 muthon tonnes per
year  Cenirecloar Limited owns the rathead and 1s
the entity responsible for seektig oppottunities i &l
nfrastructure,

Abbey Mine Limited and Giyncastle Mineral
Handiing Limuted (formerly Hortzan Mineral
Handling Limited)

Bath Abbey Mine Linited and Glyncastle Minerad
Handing Limited are non-rrading entibies and  are
currently classified as dormant.

witiin the Subsihany Cornpanies 10 a b rehaser,

v 'he beanefesal conclusion of gl other mattors
required 1 advance of the Adrnnsstrators seasing
o act

Extension of the Creclitor Voluntary Arrangements

The administrations are gue Lo expre on 24 May #0019
Gwen the complexity of the sale transaction a further
extension of the adnmmisirations to 234 May 2019 was
S0Ught 5o as to mirror the proposed extension of
the duranon of the CVAg, This further oxIonsion was
aoptoved by creditors on 21 January 2019 This wll
gives sutficient tima 10 allow the transacnion te complete
and for the CVA Fond o be created and distub tions
to be made it accordance vath the torms of the CVA

Reporting to the creditors’ committee and Secured
Creditors

We have regularly updated the Secured Creditors with
regard o the progress made during the report pericd
particularly those that sit on the creditars’ conmittees
o respect of Glyncastle Resowse Laomted (formerly
Unity Mine Limied) Giyncastle Minmg Limided (furmerly
Horzon Mining Limited) and Glyncastie pio (formerly
Unity Power plot

Mine Gare & Mamtenance

The care and martenance program has contmued n
this report penod with all stawtary toles being tutfilied
in accordance tarh maung teguintions The leam
15 prmarnly iavolved with montonng ana reguiatingg

5. Steps Taken Since Qur Last Report To
Creditors surface lgoons ate complant wiah  enveonmanist
legslation ana 2«7 securty

methane emissions ot the e s swrface, ensuning

Since our last repoit 1o creditois, we havs primanly heen

engaged with reqard to the followng matters,
944 N ' t g me Bwlch Ffos Open-Cast Quarry

. Extension of the Administrations .
In addrtion 1o the mme care and maniopance program,

Ger the complexty of the sale tansacton, a farther we have also sought to safeguard the Gioup's ntsest

extension of the admmistiiauon to 24 May 2019 was m the nearby open-cast quarey known as Bwleh Flos,

- + ) £© ™, », o ity LAY a7
sought from the court This extension will Upon appoiniment. 1t was deemea necutsary 16 rétam

the benefit of the waste disposal facility that the quarry

. Allovs time for the Recever of the Share Capitaf 1o
complete the proposcd sale of the Shares Enable
the orderly haidover of the ming and other assels

provides i the foim of voids for iming spolt thereby
presening the vidlue of the mine and the Group as a
whole



O o Gdly LLE

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

We continue fo mamtan a dialoglie with the relevant
land and mineral leaseholders and thea local planning
authonty with a view to preservirg the Group’s interest

6. Receipts and Payments

Abstiact suimmarnes of the Jomnt Admmistrators’ receipts
and payments for the Group are attached at Appenaix 4
The statemerts confinm hath the recepts and payments
imade during this repott period, being from 23 August 2018
to 22 Februdry 2019, and the toral receipts and pay ments to
date. There have been no recepts or payments with “espeoct
to the admmistiation of Glyncastle Meoerai Handhng Limitend
{tormetly Hornzon Mineral Handling Limitad).

All receipts and paymisnts disclosed i Appenidix 4 are nret of
VAT and VAT 1s recaverable in respect of each entity through
the group VAT registration in the name of Glyncastle pic
darmerly Unity Power picd The receints and payments arg
largely self-explanatary, however we comment on the more
sgnificant ransactons i the report penod for Giyncastle
Resouce Limited (formetly Unity Mine Limited). bemg the
Adrmnistration of the principal business actwvity, as follows

Receipts
- Trading Loans

Given the protracted nature of the sales process, 1t has
been necessary to secure addibional funding i ordet to
defray certain trading expenses of the Admimstration
af Glyneastie Resource Limited {formerly Umty Mme
Limited) The Secured Creditors cantmue to be mtormed
of the rading posihon and external financial support
has been chtained durng the reporl period 1otallirg
£134.812 87, in order to facihtate the concluson of
the sales process. Such agvances will he tepard as an
gxpensa of the Admumstration

N Bank Interest Gross

Bank interest was acciued in the post-appomtment
bank account to the surmn of £1.06

. Sundry Refund

Arciund of £6,090.3 1 was rec eived fiom lhe Compamss
faairy

post-appoirtrmert baoahkears

Paymonts

Electricity & Gas

tlectricty and gas bils relating fo the care and
mamntenance program tataling £1,234 13, have been
paid 1 this repoit penod,

Wages & Salaries

I order to faciltate the ongomg cate and martenance
progiariima, a sheleton team of staff remuns emiployved
by Glyneastle Resowrce imed furmerly Unity Mine
bimited  Wages and salaries palg duning the report
retiod totatled £H0 348.7,

Site Security

in gder to comply with owr insurance policies and
safequare the Groap's assets 047 soacurdly ay tne
siface of the unde-ground deco-muie and momls
vetiols of the open-cast quarry romaim v place Duning
the report perod, £271 638 23 has peen pad o this

regard.
Professional Fees and Expenses

Toe Jont Adrvnsstrators have instructed a numben of
thed pa:by agents and profassioral advisors to assist
wath acheving the puipose of the Adraaustrations, A
total of £11,000 has been pard to such advisors durning
the report penod. Further detal of the compames
engaged, and the fees paid. are mciuded In section 13
to this report

Telephane, Internet and IT Maintenance

The sum of L1.046 72 was pad Lo telecom service
providers and IT mmantenance compamas to Ansure the
mma's monitonng and commuamcation iacikdies remun
N AOTKING Ordder,

Repair and Maintenance

The care and mamterance pragram has comrtineed m
this repotting pencd and £718 was pact 1 this egarnd

Legal Fees and Expenses

Coouts of €3 700 have boeen paied in colahion 1o lecgal foee,

dn¢l Cxpaeeses w1 s reporhing penod

Stationary, Printing and Postuge



Joint adminishatorst Progiess Report, March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Statiorary and printing costs totalled C87.87 in the
reporting perod.

. Permits, Registrations & Subscriptions

The sum of £51.314 57 was pad to Naiwral Resource
Wales to manttain the Gioup’s enveonmental pecmauts
and water abstraction and discharge hcenses.

- Storage Costs

Costs of £3 88 h respect of stanng the Company's
bocks and records wera incurred 11 the penod,

. Bank Charges

Bank charges in the npenod amounted to €110 65.
- Water Rates

Water i ates for the peripd amounted to £164,16,
. License Fees

The sum of £575 was pad to The Coal Authorty in

relation to hcense fees.

7. Outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

The Jont Administrators wouid note that all zssets held by
the Group are subject tu collaternlised crozs guarantees in
favor of the Sccwred Greditors. The relative secunty nghts of
thase creditors are recorded by a formal prionty agreement
and as at the date of appointment totaled approximatefy
84,326,864 (n addition to accruing inleresl).

The sale proceeds to be receved fiom the envisaged sale
ol the Share Capital are subject o the secunty granted to
the Secured Creditors. Detalls of the sale cansideration and
outcome for the Secured Creditors wil ramamn confidential
until suct: tine that the sato of the Share Capitai 1s completed.
We are regulatly reporting 1o the Secured Credidors wxler

separate cover.

Preferential Creditors

The Directors' statemertt of attans for Glyncastle Resource
Limed (forrrrerly Unity Mine L imited) estimated preferential
creditors of £162 g48 v respoect of outstanding employes
heliday enttiements. The Redundancy Payments Service

has now submitted a clam win 1espect to prefarsntial
amounts paid to employees and, accordingly 1tis anticipated
prefaential claime will total approxamately ©122,000. The
claums are yel to he adjudicated

There are no prefercnbial clams aganst any of tha other
companies within the Group on account of these entimes
haviig ne employesas.

Following the completion of a sale of the Share Capial,
there will be nsufhcient realisations to pay a dividend to
the preterential creditors of Glyncastle [fesource Limited
{formedy Unily Mine Limited) given the level of indebtedness
to the Secured Credilors. Under the terms of the CVA
Proposal agreed by creditors, a contnibution will howevet
be made availible from lhe sale proceeds (which are the
subject of the Shecured Creditors fixed charges) to allow the
creation of the CVA Fund s0 that the costs and expenses
of the administiation and GVA process can be paid and 10
permit ine payment af a dividend of 100 pence in the pound
to the preferential credilors.

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors (including Crown
Creditors)

There are provisions within the insolvency legisiation that
require an admirsstrator to sel aside a percentage of a
compdny's assets for the benefit of the unsacured creddors
i cases where the colnpany gave a lloating charge oval its
assets 1o a lender on or after 15 September 2003, This s
known as the “prescribed part of the net proparty.”

A caompany's net property 15 that which s left from the
proceeds of sale after settlement ot any fixed charge over
the property and after paying any preforential creditors, but
before paying the tender who holds a floating charge.  An
administrator has to sal askie’

. 50% of the first ©10.000 of the net propearty; and
. 20% of the remaning nel property up to a maximum
of C600.000.

Following the completion of a sale of the Shoe Copital
such realisations would be payable to he Secued
Creditors under thea fixed chaige. Geven the extent of the
ndetrtedness faling due Lo the Securea Greditors there will
be na net property and. accorchngly. no Prescnbed Part can
be sat aside with which o nav a dividend o the orthinary

unsecured creditors



Crog Gully (LB

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Under the terms of the VA Proposal agreed by creditars
n October 2016, a contribyton wilf however he made from
the sale proceeds (which are rhe subject of the Secured
Credifors’ fixed charges) to allow the creation of the CVA
fund so that the costs ard expenses of the adminstraton
and CVA process {the Costs and Capenses’) can oe
paid and to pernit the payment of a dividend to both e
preferential and ordmany unsecuied crediions,

On present mformation, it s estimated tiat the guantum of
the diwnidend to the ardinary unsecured Gieditors .0 rospect
of each of the subsiaianes will be as tollows

Company Est. Dwidend to Ordingry

Craditors {pance In the {)
Cilyocastie Minng Lemied TR
Glyrzastle Rescwee Limitea Lo
Ocaan GGal Limen [
Gly rgasha Meoneral Hangt g Lmiesd Li?
AbLg, Mg Lim tag e
Certeclear Limted LN

Please note that the guantum of the estimated part of the
CVA Fund avalable to ordnary craditors ang, in turn the
proposed dividend may vary subject to

1 The quantum of the Gosts and Expenses,

2. The gquantum of clains recerved from the
Preferential Credrors, and

3. The guantum of the clams of Ordmwary Creditors

The statements of affairs subimtted n respect of each of
the subsidianes noluded  ordmary unsecured crediors
wih an estimated total habhly of 2233,547 330 To dates,
we have received claims from 123 creditors at a total of

164,738,188,

The oroinary unsecured credilors for cach of the companies
within the Groug are #s tollows

Company Biniemont of Clamys
alfans (£} Aecenved(l)
M, masta ple (AL 130654

Glvroaatle Y Lo oy Fledy 242 PG00 1

Glongv g Reoe rea an ey AITE REREIE A M T

sl lanred 4T RERT

[N

sl loatee Al Hanai aa Lo e 10 el Tk

Al oy WMine Lmited m57ae 83T 353 357

Cortret ey Lindsd 2238703 2836 00G

Total ™ 234,547,330 164,738,183
rode Bl T eTahertd Ts or afiae ot o B

e 4 Labubimg T L0 Qe wonny e o,
-5 e,

P oty roeo s R e

Rt

Tl gty 2oLt T

ol 2o e

FUenn g T L ORI st B CATILT Y Boane

KieRa TREL i V1 To]

RGBSV R-E PN 3

[ DA LIV RN ]

P2 B nrdye

PCuE= Besu
et 4t n

el e dat ool S st ent, JOAtL

The clams recewved 10 date wil b2 adpdeated by the
Supervisor of the respective company veluntary arranaement
for the purpose of paymg the agread dnidend o ordinary
unsecured creditors following the sale of the Share Capital

Please note a company voluntary arrangement was not
proposed m respect of Glyncastle pte (formiedy Unity Powaer
plc) as thus company will not transfer to the buyer of the
Share Capital This company will exit admmistration by way
of hguidation o dissolubion and a dwvidend will not bo paid
to it unseclired craditors by vitue of the Prascrined Part

or atherwise

8. Investigation into the Affairs of the Company

Following our mutral nwestigations, we hive cortnued o
anquiries Into the Group's affairs to estabhsh whether there
are any futher potentidl asset recovenes or matters that
justity Further mwesugation, Cur roview 18 1ak g into acoount
he publc nterest, e likelhood of potential recovenes and
the costs of im estgation and Imaation

Under statete, a confidential repott s requied o be
submitted 1o the Secretary of State to nclude any matloers
wiiich have come to our attestion dunng the course of
Gt work which may indreate that the conduct of any past
fwithun 3 years of our appointment) or present direclor would
maks tirn onit 16 be concerned witn the management of
a irnted hatnlty cornpany A report was stubmittad o this
regard wittin six months of our gppontment tor each of the
cumpanies within the Group,



Lret tagmeanioatas Prodies, Bapod March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

9. Achievement of the statutory purpose of the
Administration

The first objective nf any admunishiabion s to seek 10 rescue
fe company as A Qomg concern

At the present time  we ate of e oprion that off of
the compares within the Group with the oxception of
Glyncastle ple (formetly Unity Power pic) will be rescued as
a going concern by way of a sale of its shares in Ghncastle
riing Linited (formerly Hooror Mining inmited) to ether
Party A (subject to sowcing additional investment) ot
another interested party and the subseguent complation of
the approved company voluntary arrangemerts,

Should the sale not complets as antic-pated, any mterested
party may request to struciure a sale 0 another ranner, e.q.
a sale of the companes’ usiness and assets as opposedd
to a sale of Horzorn Minina Limited's shares. In this instance,
the outcome for each of the companies wrthin the Grouw
and fs creditors would be dependent upon the proposed
real structure and level of reahsations, This could resuit in
either certain companies beng rescuen as a gomng concern
or. at the very least, reabsing property i ordet o make a
distribution to one or maore secured creditors in accordance
with obyjective (¢} of the hierarcinical statutory purpose of an
admunmstration,

10. Appilication for extension

The automatic ond of each of the Administiations was
orgihally 30 October 2070, Trus was extended wath the
consent of the secured creditors to 31 January 2010 {(n
accordance with Paragraph 78(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the
Act) and subsequently by the Court to 31 July 2015 and,
thereafter, to 31 Janvary 2016 31 July 2018, 30 November
2018, 31 March 2017 and 30 June 2017, 31 January 2018, 6
Apri 2018 6 October 2018 and 25 January 2019

Given Lhe withdrawal of Party As major nvestor, an
application was made o the Court to further extend the end
of the Admimistrations to 24 May 2019, The application was
ararled by the cowt on 23 anuary 2019

The furtner extension will provide addional nme for,

. Ihe transaction wath Party A to completa and for e
GVA Fund to be created and dstrbations to be made

e acoordance wih the terns of the SVAs

. for the Recewvor of the Shate Camntal to complete
the propnsed sale of the Shares. [nable the ordaly
tandowver of the mine and othor agsers within tihe

Sungidiany Comoancs fo o purchasa

. 1he orderdy hasndover of the nne ang other assets

wothirt the Groop to the buyer

The penefical conclusion of all other matiets required
n advance of the Joint Administrators ceasing to act.

I the Admimistrabons were not extended ard eacn of the
companics within the Gioup weto 10 enter hiquidatien, the
aforementioned purpose of the Admuristiations would not
be achievable given

g (e relevant minnag hoetses would oo revoked by
the Coal Authonty leading 1o an abandonment of the
mine ane (085 of a recoqiised busness o el

. Valuable brought fotward vadiry icsses would be lost

{estimated to e wartn circa v midlion),
. The offer irom Party A woula he wtharawn, and
- The approved CVAS would ot be nnplemenited

Ihe Unity ruine ternains an attactive and feawible proposd-on
desoita the present chaflenges facing the UK coal and stesl
imdusines. The key seasons tor the are

' Tha coal resource (972 mithen tonnes) wthin the
Horzon heence areas (H1 12 and H3) m a tugh-
rAanking anthracie grade coal which gocounts for just
1% of gioba! coal reserves and accordingly, s a rare
coimmodity which comrmands a premwm price

. Anthracite bas wide mousiral nse and the mne's key
markets are domoestic 2kl mdustnal heating products,
esotenc products used mn carbon-additive processes
and water fillraticnt Such ackets are not attectad by
the giobal depression of theqnal coal prices or the
pohtical desire to move away fion coal-fired powes
stanoit.

. The c<haustion of domestic epen cast anthracita coal
renetves will creale strong market oppertunilins tor any

suyer theough 207:/2018
. Thiz reunee will e the anly high ranle aotheac te e n

6



Cok Sully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Europe,

. Brexit 1e unhikely to materially affect the busmess model
given only 4% of target revenue 1s frem EU markets
and, notwithstanding this, a weakenad pound will
make the price of exports more competitive,

As seller of the Share Capital. Giyncastle ple (formerly Unily
Power pic) will not lransfer 1o the control of the buyer and
as referenced above, will not be subyect to a company
voluntary arrangement or roscued as a gomng concern
MNotwithstanding this, it was easential that o adimimsiranon
also be exiended by the cowtin ¢rder to.

. Preserve ihe company's rght to clarm a Substantial
Shaigholding Exemption upon the sale of the Share
Captal with a view to elimwalting any capital gains tax
that may otherwise be payable as an expense of the
adimnistration, thereby incieasing the funds avalable
to the Secured Creditors,

. Retan valuabie brought forward truding losses; ang

. Ensute there 1s no nsk o the maing lcenses being
revoked £5 a result of the lcenco holders' prosent
cortroiing entity betny placed inte hgquidation

11. Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-administrabon costs that were incurred  and
remained unpaid were disclosed in our reports dated 5
December 2013 and 21 May 20 14, By way of abriefsummary,
the following pre-appointment casts wece approved by
the creditors’ committes of Glyncastle Resource Limuled
{formerly Unity Mine Limited) by written correspondence on
13 January 2014 and ratified al g subsequent meening of the
cregtors’ committee held on 21 January 7011 as follows.

. Pre -appomtment fees charged by Duane Morns in
the total sum of £253,350 (inclusive of VAT) and SGH
Martineau 11 the total sum of £3,300 (nclusive of VAT)
and

. Unpard pre-appemntment Joint Admuiistrators” time
coots i the total stim of $100.547 (exclusive of VAT).

12. Administrators’ Remuneration

The pasis of the Joint Adninistrators  remuneration n
Glyncastie Resource Limited formerly Unily Mine bimited)

and Glyncastie Minmg Limited formerty Honzon Minng
Limutedt was approved by the crednors commifiee fol
thoge two compames on 13 January 2014 by walten
correspondence and tatified at a meeting of the credilors’
committea held on 21 January 2015 1 was resofved that the
Jomnt Administratars' fecs be hixed by reference to the tme
properly grven by the Jont Adminstrators and ther staff
m attending to matlers aising i the adiunshiation at the
charge cut rates of Cork Gully L1 1R

In addition, A was resolved that the Joint Adiministrators wail
receve a fee of 1% of any mvestment irtroduced or assets
reahsed to reflect the oxtenswve time and sk associated
with the M&A activity,

Al the ume of wiling the creditors’ committees for both
Clyneastle HResource Limnited (fonmerly Unity Mme Limied)
ang Clyncastle Mining Limited {formerly Houzon Mining
Limited) had passed resolutions confuming that the Jont
Adminsstrators be authonsed to draw fees on accoury of
their time costs up to 12 June 2016, tolaling £4,080.407
ancl £57,309 respeclvaly,

Schedules confirmeng the total e ncurred by us and
oul staft durng the reporting petiod for each of the
Admaustranons. together with the cumulative time costs (o
date, are attached at Appendix 5 to this report, Cork Gully
LLP sta#f record tme in mmimum wnits of 6 minutes.

The tollowing tabie {see £ 8} surmnanses the positon with
regard 10 cach Admimmisliabion.

Pre appointmant fees of £25,000 were pad to Cork Gully
pricr 1o lhe commencement of the Admenistration. The Jomt
Administrators have not drawn the batance of thes pre-
administration costs or any post appontimeant remungration
in this matter to date

A description of the routine work utidertaken in respect of
the Administrations to 22 February 2019 1s as follows:
1. Administi ation and Plaining

. Reviews and documentation of Admimstration shategy

. Site momtonng o matters for envaronmental and
safaty concorn

Prepanng ihe docurnentation and dealing with the
farrnalitics of appointment



Jemt sdmetistrators' P e

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

For the period 23 Aug 2018 to 22 Feb 2019

For the total period 30 Oclober 2013 tu 22 Feb 2019

Company Total Hrs Tine Costs (£} Av. Hriy Rate Total Hrs Tirne Costs {) Av_ Hrly Rate

Glyncastia pic 1 P RE A} KN [ Y RN Kt B
Gh reastie Momyg L 342 S8 50 syl T gL Y 430038
31 aste Resource Lo SE1GD 231 28 S [X P RN CR } [ Y R )
Oe=ant Ceal Ltd 0.3 v LA DR ARV RN PR
Tyrastie Mmerai Harndu g Lea AEEH [l a] ety 7a02 TRt A R
ADCay WO LI AR TILG Lm0 R R EiEa
Curpresiea Lid Gl 4000 BERES] 73 2 K PR

. Collection of the Group's books and records including
extraction of rmancial and customer mformation fiom
Pegasus

- Dealing with storage ot the Group's records

‘ Statutory notfications and adverbismg

. Freparing documentation required .
. Dealing with all routne correspondence .

. Maintainmyg physical case files and electronic case

detals on Insolvency Practtioner System ("IPS™) .
. (Case bordergau and insurance ’
. aising  with the  Groups' diwectars  regarcing

completion and subrmission of the statements of affans ,
. Prepanng the Jont Adevmistrators’ propasals and

progress reports to craditors .

. Maintaiming and manraging the Jumnt Adminstratons
cashbook and bank account .

. Ensding statutory fodgements  and tax lodgement
ophgations me met

. Strategy planning rmeetings

. Makmg necessary airangements for the extension
of the Adminstrations {eilhay by the consent of the
goecured cradilors or the Cowt) and drafing the

supplementary documents and reports to creditors .
- Travelmes bo and from meotings and tha nung

2. Creditors

. Dealing wih credilor corrcspondenue and tolephoae

cOnvetsations
Prepanng reparts and cuculars to credhitons

Liassing with ERA i refation to emplovee clams and
revigw of necessary forms for fling with Redimdaney
Payments Sorvice in respect of emnployee claims

Addressing employees as regards thewr redundancies

Mairtaming  creditor - nformation on IPS case
management software

Receiving and logqing creditor clams

Coordinating and holding of the mtal meeting of
creditaurs
Meetings and communication wik: the credrors’

committee

Reporting reqnlar upoates 1o the consortiim of secured
lenders and creditor comm-iees,

Instruction to legal adwiserr regarding a review of
ihe Secured  Crediors pusbion  and  subseguent

consiggration and review of advice recened

Liasiing  with  the Security Trustee nommnated by
the consort.ont of lenders wader the terms of the
miercredieor qgreerent

Lisnia with credhitors” auditons

Answering creditors” qaenes and recordiig proxy forms
and claims inrospect of the meeungs of e Sompanies
creditors to contidear the domt Adranistiators’ revised
propesnis and proponal for a CVA

Reporting to the Companes creddors follow ng the

8



Coats Gy Lk

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

approval of the Joint Admirustrators’ revised progosals
and proposal for a CVA

3. Investigations

-

Heview of the Groups' tecoids
Prepare and ssue duestonnares o diectons

Rewew and congider questionnaires received from
directors

Review and completion of comprehenswe nveshgation
checklists

Draft and subimit a confiaential report to the Secretary
of State on the conduct of any past or prasent director

4. Realisation of Assets

Prapargtion of an Information Memoaandam o
pelspective investars/purchasers

Prepatation of Non-Disclosure Agreements to faciitate
the M&A process

Set up and ongoing Mamntéenance of @ virtual data room
for petspactive ihvestors/purghasers

Formutating Lsts of inteiested parties from vanous
sources

Preparing and updating an expression of interest
schedule

Orafting and orgamsing for the placement of adverts
secking Investment nto the aroup / sale of the busipges
and assels

Review of the ongmal iong-wall mining mods! prepared
by senmior management and sensitvity analysis for
cdiscusston with mterested partics

Communication with all interested parties who weie
sent the information mermorandia

Liatse with parties expressing an interast in nvesting o
acqguirmg the business and assets of the Group

Assisting Interested partes o conducting then due
diligence

Cootdinating and attending site visits and confercnes
calls with interesticd parties, to ielude assisting wiln
visa applicatiuns for aite visit whete applicable

Meeahngs with and presentations (o nlorested paties
Review of data room activity reports

Review of offers recaved and ongoing neyatiztions
with interected paries

Liatsimg wath the Secured Creditors
Liagising with the directors of the Gioup
Prepare and discuss enterprise value calculabions

Engage and hase with our agents Webster's In relaton
to the sale of the continuous nNnning eaupment subject
to a fixed charge witlr Bartlays Bank and the Weish
Ansembty.

Rewew and consideration of the tax position of the
Group

Conduching research and mvestigahions m order to
compile profifing reports on interesied parties

Instruction to legal advisers regarding draft heads of
terms and contract of sale,

Prepare a flov of fimds analvsis on the basis Lhat thore
15 & sale of the share capral 6f Hanzon Mining Limited

In comuncuon with drafing & contact of sule
consider and diaft a template for a Crechitors Voluntary
Artangement ("CVA”} proposal in order to rescuc the
Companies as a going concern and ext via a CVA i
reqguied

Further rteview and angoing updates to the draft CVA
proposal

Further review and sansitiaty analysis of rmune plan and
business model 10 assist nterested parlies with due
diligence

Vertying nichs anthinene markets and pricigy pe
tanne

Verfying demand per annuin for niche  anthiracite
markels both domestcally and ¢lobally

Mochifications 1o mine plan o minumise  eguisite
working capial post acquisrion

Proparation of mvestor auldes lo awsiat with ther
understanding of the target and potential future
markety



Jamt Adrrunistrators’ Progr s <. Rk o, March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

. Safeguarding certain ntellectual propeity

. Commissioning mdependent mining advice to verdy
{easibility of the elected mining method

. Convening and holding meetings of creditors to
cohskier revisions to  the Jomt Adminmstrators’
proposals

. Finalising the Joint Adminnstiators proposal for a GVA
w1 respect of Honzoh Mining Limiled and cach of its
submsichanes

* Convening and holdng meetings of the Cemparies’
creditors and members 1o consider the terms of the
proposed CVA

. Draftnig and filing all requisite statutory ducumentation
foliowing the approval of the Jomt Admimvstrators'
revised proposdals and proposal tor a CVA m respect of
each of the Companies

- Assisting solicitors with drafting the Sale and Purchase
Agreement and other ancillary documents pertamning to
the sale of the Share Capital

5. Trading / Care and Maintenance Program
4 Attend the nune and  ascertain site care and

mamtenance along with health and safety procedures
and practices

. Estabhsh and develop systems and controls  for

Admunistration penod

' Management of cashflow and site maintenance
program, mcluding authonsatian of puichase orders

. Prepare and consider site care and maintenance
mogtam and contingency platnmne

- Processing and payment ot weekly and monthily wages
and salarnss

. Approvat and processing of weekly payments as part
of the site care and mantenance program for the ming

. Negotations on leases and access and hire agreements
in relation ta the quarry

. Liaising with quarry manager and foreman reqarding
operations at Bwich Fios

Negotiabing tenms of supply wath slone and coal

customaots of open-cast gquarry

. Weeldy monitonng of cashilow forecasts (oudget v
artual) for beth underground mine and open-cast
quaury

. Underlaking risk assessment of ghanges ro care and
maintenance protiam and mnplementalion of such
changes

. Ongoing assessinent of care and mamienance pusition

A copy of ‘A crediors Guide to Admuristraters’ Fees' may
be downloaded at

http s wvwacaew comd~/media/Fles Techtucalinsolvency/
creditors-guides/creddors-guide-admimistrators-fees-final
paf

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtaned
by visiting the creditors’ mformation micro-site publishad by
the Assocration of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http 7/www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

A hard copy of the above docuiments may be prowded to
creditors upon request.

13. Administrators’ Expenses

Whith regard to the adrmitustration of Giyncastie Resource
Lamited {formerly Uity Mine Lunited) Cork Guily LLP has
ncurred Category 1 oxpanses to 22 February 2019 totalling
£62,248 (of which £€2,775 was incurred in the report penod
pelween 23 August 2018 and 22 Februaly 2013).

With regard 1o the othar Admunistrations, Cork Gully { LP has
incurred Category 1 disbursements as follows

Disbursements Total
Tor porind disbursements Sor
Company
23/08/18 to potiod 3310113 a
Q2718 a2102/19
Chnzaste pie - NS
Glyncasile Haniig Linale - N
O gears Goal Limitag - St O
Glytrastle Noawral dlasabng Lo 45 06
Aobey Mg Loitea - 3500
etibrecl=ar Limied - 193 0

these expenses have anserias a deect resalt of administening
the estates and have been paid o mdependant third parboes

10



Ok LUy LTE

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

oy our irm. To date we bave not tieen remmbursed for any of
the expenses Incurred, which poencipally rejate to

’ Court filing fees,

. Courigr charges.

. Statutery bonding;

. Travel, accommaodaton and susienance,

. Statutory advertising

. Maul redirection from the Companies neacd office,
crnoular to

. Contracted  printing  and  postage  of

creditors: and

. Meeting ronm tire.

Protessional Advisor Nature of Work

Caterjory 2 disbursements are expanses charged by the nrm
directly and are not attributable Lo a tnnd party rvoce and
may nclude a proft clement. Credior anproval 1s ieguired
prior ta any Category 2 disbursements beng drawn. No
Category 2 disbursements have pecon charged during the
report penod or for any of the Adminstrations to cate

T summary of recemts ano payrents i oresnect of
Glyrncastle Resource Limited {at Appenax ) confirms, that
a total of £3588.692 has been paid in respect of professional
advisor fees and oxpenses {of which £17 000 was pard in
e report penod).

The followihy agents ar rofessional advizors have nesen

engagad i this matter to date

Fee Atangement

Caren & G

ERA Satutons < ERA™

Int-ahiiss bimitzg

Gabafie LEP

SLE Consuit ng Lom ted & Granan Daws Ajzocutles

DAS Beacneroft [LP

Duang Morns LLP

wenster Machmes Lunite 3

Ak Agnociates Li3 Maddca Ao wer. Jee L tag
50 Lomputer Soruees Lrinle

Dl Comzodtng pin

Bluigfoed Gonsak ng

Ery mEIMEntal Sonerd o0 Loy fag RPY - Tan
Eon renment Consalancy L1d

Vil ALS Uk
Oaer Hoalth Services L

Glenn Pobn2on 2Arieg Soenac=a Bl T ko Mol by ony

Sarices Grangs (UK) Lpmter
fettn o Lute

Savlis B

EDC-UK Pl

Veni T leas

Tut redonl ot into e daforans y Pemor ganr R ERTR

T st the 20w aart =1 2lo, 085 to subk e S, ot 2
Requndaney Payments Ofteo { PPO

Tecnmical npot nte thc W 31 Gate oo v
Tox adace

Consuilaney Lo g6 wilth rog va o .aa0us & Jong Clarssag £5,23

Leaau avaace

lwgal aciin-
Specahits v Hm I tesict of ranesy STt
Preting and ref LUty o0al 722 2a ol

H oo fentre Corsudtants

[ QAHTRA R Mol Sl (VI | PN

Te hnecad geclugie ql 22 i a0ty

Rezrue amg tfe ehte cmom ¢ o Seator

O v LD P A, e
Safl med nal Anae T e

Ferrmicalbmarn g oors iy

Pl
EirsaabPlas, ra Con ditaaey
Suabim £ U m fent DISTING SE L g

Froanz ol o Cn Llianr

Faadr o

T2 mis

Tine cuuts
Fle ffes
F x~ri tee

T~ oo

T meet

Fiuwnt lea

Fiasd res
[ia-it an

Tir=r g 50

Fu_stterper pnyshs
(IR

Frag g170

P,

e Lo5t bttt ogree ] oap

1



Joint Admanesstratons' Progress Repen, March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

The cheice of professionals was based on the Jont
Administrators’ perception of ther expenence and abibity
to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of
the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with
them. The fees charged have been reviewed and the Joint
Administrators are satisfied that they are reasonable in the
cireumstances of this case.

During the report pened, the following additicnai professional
adviscrs have been paid for work done:

. Felicity Toube QC and Robert Amey of South Square
were Instructed to assist with matters regarding the
Inter Graditor Agreement. and were paid £9,750 in the
reporting pericd

14. Further Information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court
or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including the creditor in question) request further
details of the Administrator’'s rermuneration and expenses,
within 21 days of receipt of this repart. Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same time imit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court
or with the concurrence of 1096 in value of the unsecured
credrors (inciuding the craditor in question), apply to court
to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Administrator’s
fees and the amount of any proposed expenses of expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may make a sunilar apphcation to court
within the same time Imit.

15. Summary

We will continue to pursue the completion of a sale of the
Share Caprtal to ether Party A or one of the other nterested
parties with a view to impiementing the approved company
voluntary arrangements and rescuing the majority of the
Group as a going concern. We will advise creditors of the
outcome In due course,

Should creditors have any quenes, they should contact
Ben Parsons of this office on 020 7288 2150 or email
benparsons@corkgully.com

Yours tathfully
For and an behalf of the Group

Stephen Cork
Joint Administrator



g Candhy LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company namsa.
Prev-ous name

Company fa,rher

Crate: 0f oo roagd s
Trad 11 adaress

Curtnt registaing C'hea
ProunGs reguuterad ¢ fime
Percopal trading ast il
Darz of appontment
ARp-rtTant mace by
Court name and ratarence

Adi stalys appGantad

Directors

Rirhard Nugant

Poy aubrey Priewiord

S maon Richard Renvek
Yhirgel Mare Co e ~Johes
damm L its anthsry

A hory Peter barton

Salf, Ann Beook Srarabar
Jatemy Bewck Dowler

Su Raqer Speacer Jones
Euninte Patnck Garbet Saetrastl
Dawig Gramalla TromMas
Michasl Ross Yearncr

Gere gt Llewaily o Yl oms
lag W taom

Company secreiary

John Michast Bottombey

Shares capial

Ghyncastle phke (In Adimmistration)
unn Powe e Cnais Res~reas Pie
rA2ETNAD

A Feluny "0

Cork Gully LU b Siee i Lor oo BCTA 4

Conkh Gl L P 22 Brenenc el LIragee WY U

Top mevaepe ent of Lo Ur 18 30w oo
330t ket 2005
Crarios

Zaa

Hepn Cort 3E g b Lamparas L~ O g T2 5

sy

Stepher Roport Cerv and Andreys Beehingram of Cork Culhy 1P

Appolnted

°g Movember 2310
23 Meneimnber 2007
0 Jdaty 2008
VAugust G112

4 Decsmibg 2004
1rebrvary 200

1 Dweeett L 2012
S Mo 20068

SR heovemiber 2500
T Fellauy 231
2% Janry Z0GT

4 Fgbetasy 2005

4 Docanter 2008
& Jus SOTT
Appointed

4 Fobtwuary 2005

Authonsed shae capital of * 0C0.A%0 ¢ b wry sbasmn of LOGT Aazn »F wiue Do

and idly part.

Resigned

3 Seotamber 2018

12 Octeher 25173

2% Mg b 20
D3 A 23

10 remee

LR [FTANI Y i

12 Decernbs 2017
23 Auquet sl
Wi Rtk 0T

17 Bnarpe TIVY
JO Maron 205
13duny "o 2

17 Ot 2017

Retsgned

G L Pa e pee A2

13



drw s admin g ators P yots Bep o0 Mareh 2019

Information

Company name.
ey Ous name
Comouny numiss
Date of Incomporanoe
Teading adoress

Tt egielered Ll oe

Froaeut ipsiered oM s

Pine pal traang actety
Liite of aopo-tmet

APy atmanm mage Oy
Cout ame and ielerer g

Agmraatraton appoanted

Drectors

Frottard Nagent

Aoy Aubitg, Paehicnd

S man & chavd Rensos
Lhchasi Mart Corper-Jones
Jonn Laftiths sarteory
Wichaed Arthur

Je i Beaick Qe
ket Gaoage Leighheld
R.char Howare Rrgs
tAehal Wailkam Shetpe
Eiatace Paleck Garnet Sharard
Crerany ™ Ligwallyr el am s
Company secretary

S Anthany

Shefagh Pose Wilams

Sharg capdal

Appendix | - Statutory

Ldyreas® Ahove L g A IR

I

)
<>
b
[

Todntuwy
MoA

Cork Dieby LLIP 6 S s HH tardoy PRt las

J6 b Gt LU RD B Bbesl Lo owie, Sy HR DDG

Appoired

10 Jacuar, 2010
W0ty 2009

40 daly 2069

1 Anet 2613

g Saptembe 2405
1L June 304
gy 200D

18 Jab 2608

2 Taptemnpar 2005
fH Grpiember 2000
25 Fapouary 201°
M by 2007
Appointed

1¢ Joly 2008

26 Jacume LUO%
AuihOie2aG shore Capitd el B _C el g 337, Shores of
14 fioe s

Shaorehoider
Grypocastle p 1z

Resigned

L Saptarmos TR

10 Quie 07X
e 1L Jaie I

14 Jaapar, T017
% Decartizer (01
28 s, 06D

20 Avicjust 2008
IO At 2002
St Mmel TRT
1Y, 2009
Raaignad
TIALI IO

10 0, Gud

Soermdlod stk ate s n L tted g LS

Shares Heald

TTE RS

14



Gl Gully oL P

Company nama;

Frov ous ramms!
Camnpary rwnoer

Ualz of o paration
Teading address

Corrert egistened citce
Previous regitered o™ e
Panvipal raging acr iy
Dats 3 apponiment
ACSOuUTENT made By
Caurt e and rafasence

ADT Erators apposeisd

Direclors
Smun Richad Grant-Renr ol

R chizid Nugset

ey Aubrey Prentord

RMicoasgl Marn Croener-Juies
Jeks Grtfith Antnzry

Michasl Arttur

Jererny Bewich Dawlzt

Eustace Patnck Garpet Sharrarg
Gorwyn Liewslyn Wilhame
Company secretary

Jubr Anthany

Sally Anre Acteris

Sralagn Resn Wolllams

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Glyncastles Resource Lirited {tn Administration

Uity e vt Hor zon Coral Saar Son s oator Levge s Fvngen YA g e
[STERT-N oy

1T Avast Teds

Heof ves il G rgarach Secath \Weitda mtoogar SAT T

Cok G I LLP & Snowe HE Loraet BECTALAY

o) Gl LR A2 802 Seest Londes WX D5

Tiv ottt LAl 00 bl " X s le 2Py rnoe - et ARk mard e b,
RIVERES T L TRe LR

b e

i Coun st Justce Compzraes Cout (Case bo 7209 U1 2643

Stebl et Robert O ang Anars.. Boshingnam of Com Gully LLP

Appolntud Resgned
26 FeoLar, 7511
28 Fetyar, 207

A A, 00d 3 Sactermps

v

AUGust a0 S 12 Ogtatrer 2741

¢ Sepinmi o LA LA AR
16 Jure “0uE T4 Jnary Lot
TU July TUCE b Decemnper 2011
JEFetraary L0 30 arcn SOt
12 Augurt 1993 Prafal, 20,9
Appoimted Resigned

16 Jaly 2009 Zo A bIUTL

12 Getebar 2570

12 August 1908

12 Qrener P0%0 T b, s

Aghonses gnan Cromal ot T ord ey share, of L1 S0 whcn nas ceen alltte g A P Uy o as LA

Hhareholder Shares Held
Glynzasie 8 rng Lmrite | 1

15



deind Aaminy Tt s Progeses ROt March 2019

Lompany name
Presoulniane
Comaary numhes
Date fincorssabts

T

) adidress

Curgnf regpsieres off oo
Previgs ragistersd s4ile
B e pal vadeg alt Lty
Oate o anpe mant
Acrovment magde
Lottt cama ar o relerente

ATSIFT LIS ARPS-tued

Directors

Hietat ] Megent

3, Auorey Pitohford
tArcrasl Mark Corren-Jsmes
Jobr Gatitas Anthoos
Jarewe. Beach Doalar
Eustacs Patrck Garnet Shanaa
Garasyn | ewellyn Waans
Company secretaty

Jobr Gratftis Athoe,
Snatagh Rosa Wil zms

THIE SECRETARAL L PAITED

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Ocean Codd Limited (0 Adimintst ateon)

13 Septe e FUlb

Core GUhy LU £ Snse w b L-mage L0 LAY

Crn Guly LLP 22 Bt She ongen STH EDS

Trw cdetrAoat o eatract s wrasde of Cosunens e
Wouenner 217
Goarimre

an Gty e Sorrp e Tl U e by Ted

o

W AT s v

Srapha Bonett Lotk snd of dieaw Daoan 0055 5 O urk Gl £LI7

Appolired

o Febrym, 20N

20 Fefs, ary 261X

1 A qust 2372
Jduly L9

LR N Nl 4

2O brprazey 2011

i Saplemrbe M0US

Appointed
YO, S00S

A by 7O

T0 Sgptersle SU0G

Auaraised spare oot of * arynsey gran s of £0.00 wr

Sharchatder
Gl aste 14 vra b mre

Rongned

3 Septerbe 2013
‘0 Ontaker 7613
23 Apef 00 -

rbyor 20t

5 Dac

oMy T2
13 duly 2La2
Resigned
mEApat 213
0y PSS

& Juby 27857

hmay Geet datted a0 Ul fand as NS

Shaes Held

16



g dzllly 17

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name- Ghmeastie Minera! Handling Lintad (in Adninlgtr ation}

Pravious name Houz~a Ranérai Hanekng L rited

Company fuhhal D53188B6LE

Darg 4 mcorpsral o' 3 datuay PG

Trag~g address hA

Courtert regisiared ofhics Cork Guly FLF 0 Snow HE Lardeer BCTA SAY

Preanus segistema off e ok Gl AR B2 Broca S eet Leowsen WK S0E

Fr-Ccpal raang oot [homent ot on el Corang stelCe sty Ao d Soal

{13t 2 3gpointmsnt 21 0tober J313

B O PUTRT mmase Oy (€T T

Lol ntre and *etaianse thar Ccort of Jimitce Comparoas Co et Cagse b 7303 1 2013

Arets 30D AEDITNeD Stepmen Rubert Corf, ard dtew Bechinghia of Coon Geily LLF

Directora Appointed Reostgned

Rrenarg Mugent 20 Fauragany 7012

Roy Auptéey Pacnford LG Feproasy 2013 2 Saptores J013

Michaet Maa CGrme-Jones T August il TG TS

Jeha Gat ths Aoy AR SLoapel TS

Jeremy Baack Dowier G Jdub, 2009 3 Decon'rar 2011

Eustace Patgk Gariml Sagred A Feowsar, PO 2T M 3T

Garsyn Liswatyrt Wil i &Y ey J00h 32, G2

Company sscretary Appuainted Resigned

Jut Apthory 19 iy 2 21 Aprl Z013

Srelaygn Rose Wil 31 Janawy DECS 13 Judy 2002

Share capits) Acther s ed onare capdal of | codinaey, “haves f ©1 30w cn mac paen alisttod ar o Tk T 1A% ol we
Shateholder Shares Held
Glyn astie Mirnn Leraa 1

17



deb Agtrunysaeateny' Pre oSt g il March 2019

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name: Abbey Mine Limited {10 Admunisteatian)
Previdws agme LR

Cempany namber GELIAA
D ate of incctpareton 07 Do iber 2000

Trac g adiress N A

Curment iegpstered ¥ Cark Qully LIP 6 5nep Hilt Londas EC1A A

Pray 203 rampstered amtoe ok Goll LLP 32 Brose Sereet L Son WK Sl
Trg et cang T et anG s ke of ¢ by o anie s oal

P rpal bading act b

Crat b apgocitme:t SNOseges T01T

ApLOmImeant Mage iy
LourT tame ard retenen g

AZ T ST AS ALD0 e ]

B!

B Dot o Joctoe Compane: Oee Cave Mo T200 o 00y

Mepreh Rubert Ut a > Lt adreye Boohinghar, o Qor Dl L

Directors Resigned

Appointed

A ehard Nuoent ZAFapraar, 2013

Roy Aubrey Prchicrd 20 Fedruan, 2013 L sepienn e 20°F

w

13 0ciche 20

C

wachoet Mark Gornee-Jones 1A qust 20

Jer e Gathites Anthony 3 Ducarher AW TO AR 2017

Jarzin, Besick Dowlar 13 duly 20C7 & Dmzerbar 2071

Eustace Patnon Oatmet Snesaia 25 betwuar, 2311 0 March 2012

et | lewell i Wihinnys & Degeniber 7304 1z July J003

Company searelary Appointed Aeslgned

Jeio Acthony 10 july 2004 OR Apag 21T

Shalagh Rote Willam: 3 Dere™ e Log4 10 Jidy DO

Share capitsl AGennad srars captal T LG Arlaan Shire 50 T DY et 2T e an alauad et i et an ol -

Srnrenolder Shares Hatd

Lty casthe AEsoura Lomitel ’

18



o Gllly LLP

Information

Counigany name-

Tredilads narre

Comoany numodr

Date £ el poratic b

Tradng adarsss

Current regiciared off e
Prowous registered offoe
P nepad ragmg atinaty:
Data o1 appomiment
Appernment made Ly
}Ouﬁ Nams aned relardhile

Adrsaustratan s apponted

Duectors

Rictard Nugent

Roy Aubiey Pitchford
rcnagl Mark Gorner-Jo ws
Jobn Grftiths Anthony
Mauraan Elzabeth Dance
Goiglas Nom rees Lirmitcs
Jetenty Bewick Dowlar
Alan Robert Sconeld
Eusizea Patnck Garnat Shapard
Laera v {leweallyn Vistlanis
Campany secretary

dorey Anthen,

Elzagatn Maweaen Dance
Snelach Rose Williams

8 W Douglas & Company Lamatad

Share capial

Appendix | - Statutory

Gentreclear Ltd m Adwiimstration)
NA

MR EET

10 Soplzanper 2000
A
Con G, LU G Sacar Mt | ondoy 2CTA DAY

Cak Quik LLP A2 ook Srect, Lonee, W Tk S0S

Boelhioudd swie and skeang - chonun e, rahirviostaithae

36 Qcirber 2013

Deretors

High Court of Just ge, Comparies Co oo iGast Nu 728 of 2013

Stepren Rot ort Coik and Ardres Beckr Jram of Cork Gully LLP

Appointed

i Fesiuany 701
20 Fenrviqny, 2012
T Algast D01 3
T8 Muky 20CR

1 Febnuar, 2008
i Septemoer 2003
0 Jaly 2003

1 Felruary 2005
25 Matruary 2011
nF ey 25
Apponted

15 iy 2000

1 February 2605
a6 Jdudy T0O%

16 Septenber 2003

Adthonsad srare capita oF 100 D00 tro

folle vz

aty snarag of 00

Sharannlder
Gy neastbe foend Horatbn g bt d

Resigned

3 Septeirhe T0°3
F}Ocmbar 013
IR Apnl 2012

£,

2ty 20

1 Febriyary 005
o Dussirber 21T
23 uly D000

Z0 faren 2012
T2 duh 20070
Hesigned

N aped 2012

28 July G004

10 July DOGH

1 Frorua y 7005

ST af vttt 1500 aee bean ISTed and fuly fad 2.

Shares Held
TA00

19



Jong admns trators” Progre s epori March 2019

Appendix Il - Group
Structure

Giyncastle Pic

Glyncastie bMining |t

7 Ed T
Glyncastle Besource Ltd QOcean Coal Ltd Glyrcastie Minerat Haincling Lid
¥ ¥
Abbey Mine Ltd Centreclear | td

20



Gl Guly (LP

Appendix IlI - Extract
from the Joint

Extract from the Joint Adiministrators’ Proposals dated 6
December 2013 for each of the companies

The Joint Administrators formally propose to creddors in
pach dividual company that;

Ay The Jomnt Admistrators continue te manage the
busmess. affans and property of the Companies in
oider to achieve the purpose of the Adminisitation in
particuiar that thay

iy undertake MEA activity vath a view to attracting new
investment or, in the altemative, assel or securntes
disposals.

) putsue amounts due to the Companies and, where
appropriate. agree commerctal setllement,

w} investigate and, H  appropriate, pursue  any
claims that the Companies may have agamnst any
parson firm or Companies whether 1n cantract or
othetwise, including any officer or former officer of
the Companies or any person, frm or Companies
which supples or has supplied goods or services to
the Companies

iv) do ali such things and generally exercise all ther
powers as Joint Admirustrators as they in their
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order
to achieve the purpose of the Adminstration or
polect and preserve the assets of the Compantes or
maximise the realisations of those assets. or of any
pirpose tcidental to theso proposals.

by i sufficient new nvestment in the Lompanes g
achigved the Jomt Admmistiators will seek 1o exi the
Administrations and pass controf of the Companies
back to the directors

) I it appears that thete will ke sufficrent funds to pay
a dmadend 1o the unsecured crediors, the relevant
Adnunistrations will end by placing the Comparies
nto creditors’ volintaty liquickation and Stephen Cork
and Andrew Bechingham well be appointsd as Jomt
Ligundators of the Curnpanies

For the burpace of the wnding up any act requred or
avthorised under any enactment to be done by the Joirt
Liguidators 1s ta te done by all or any one or more of

Administrators’ Proposals

the persons for the tuime bemng holding offiice Craditors
may nomnate a differom personds) as the proposed
hquidator(s), but you must make the nommatanis) at
any time after you receive these praposals, but boefore
they are approved.

Information  about the agproval of proposals s
discussed later i this report

d} if it appears that there will be msuffkeest funds to
pay a distnbution o unscouredd creditors of any of
the Companies, the rolevant Adiricestration will end
by filma a Natice of Ossoluton with the Registrau
ot Companies.  The relevant company wil then

automatically be dissolved v the Fegisuar of

Companies three months after the nouce 15 1egistered

e)  Thne Joinl Admunisttators be  discharged  from
hakdly under the Adrmunstration in accordance with
Paragraphs 98 and 09 of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 iminediately upon the Joint Administrators’
filng of thair fimal progiess report and vacating office

Joint Administrators revised proposals as agreed by the
Creditors of Glyncastle Mining Limited {formerly Horizon
Mining Limited) and its subsidiaires on 7 Qctober 2016

At {he meetings of creditors convened under Paragraph 52
of Schedule B! to the Insolvency Act In respect of Honzon
Mining Limited and each of s subsidiaries, the following
revisions o the Jomnt Adminshators’ praposals were
approved:

. THAT the Joint Admnustrators may sesk to exit the
Admirustration and rescue the company as o going
concern by way of a company voluntary arrangement
In accordance with Part | of the lnsolvency Act 1986,

and

. THAT the Joint Admnisirators boe discharged from
habity under the Admimistration n accoidance with
Paragraph 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Insalvency
Act 1986 immediately upon the Jont Adnministrators
filing thew final progress reporl wath the Regrstrar of
Compames and vacating office,

21



Jevnt dcdmog stratans oo

it-pory March 2019

Glyncastle Pic (in Adminstration)

Statornent
of Aftars

Ut ertam

Uncenam

Unganan

Urcetar

RECEIPTS
VAT Refiird
Cane at Bark

Sy RBetung
Hanh Interat Gras”

Geadyall

rercompan, O e

PAYMENTS
T-amster o Lty Vine Lo
Reawgatan af Rl

Bank Charges

Batarce 0 Hang
REPRESENTED Y

Can= at Bann

From
Z3/V2018 to
22/02:2019

a0

y -

2315

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

From
30210/2013 to
22:02/2019

127 36 4n
1ld ot

thia

129,644.13

ARSORUDENE
195 Ui
2308
(129.618.15)

25.93

26,940

2598

Glyncastie Mining Limited {in Admnistration}

T ow
£
-
-
A @
EAEERY)

Ureertan

THEfg T3 Ly

RECEIPTS
WAL Hatyrg
C 17 wBank

stade Refuns
Bors leteragy Gooey

Ir1z sompony Arkrsr

PAYMENTS

Trargtes tz Unt Bine

ReDatgn i or 3,
Statacwr, R Pasings

tank Crnares

Balanca to Hant
REPRESENTED BY

Coanat Bank

Fram
23OH 2018 to
22/02°2019

T

001

From
1G/2013 to
22147

1F2 5

a7 do

o ey

2,460.40

TN D

19l T

12,338.83}

11.87

11 R7

11.57



[

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Glyncastle Resource Limited (in Administration)

Statement
of Affaws

BRI TR

104 733 488 00
526,751 00

Rl AR
5800

ST 0

100 C0

RECEIPTS

Plast & Macre arp
Clash ar Ban-

Tagerg Lours

Ceal & Srore Saler
Iyigece mpany B sfer,
VAT Fefund

E<irza Funds

Bauk Dbtz

Scap Meta!

Youra Pecrst Funeh g
Fuel Sales

Bank Ireergnt O oane
Sundy Retia J

fhine DeveiopsTe 1t
intercomroany Debtor
Leacas awl Ll ernes
Secunty Funds & Boras
Funtuie & EquipTent

Breostvient i Sulsis ares

PAYMENTS

Heatard Linnt
Coagebaiters

Wages & Salof ci
Baumzite & (e

Piv L bqunent Hirs
At Foes & Fay s iaea
fsat at Bafen Fios

Fupt P Tetits

From
23/GR2018
[
22022019

T

124 3287

140,904.24

Hovda T

[ RS B

From
30410/2013 o
22/02:2019

7.837,451.24

Tl B 413
LI R T
Tudb Erd s
618 845
oz LN sl iy
LR R

Zel 41101

S el g, R CRNT S
M outxsn  Puf Foss 8 £ —neas 11 27000
Stat ) geies -

Irsurance -

Rlantenarle P18 3

St Ver e b L Baper e

Teled ore Hteires & 1T Tl
Fess Smnaces

veral beny o Bager 20y RGN
Panse ma,r rs

Tom i dzer (oaflrngs -
statcning, Faprrng & Posiage AN

O ce Clewura
Permts Bzgslralons 01,1447
Roy et a2 -

Buwirk Ffeg B wnd

Erop lerpers A et Fre

S ge Coasly 28
Boarker v -
Bans Gihargea ARESN S+
Water Treqtmet -
Ptates -
Vdatom Rates hDPE
Pz~ g Anplicel no bees -

-3 msonry or ML -

Sty brperaes -
SEtatudy Ad.eiho -
Pty Gnah -
1 Crmiae Fopr TR0

142,342.08

Aeperaeited he

Cr.hat Bane

VAT Cantal L

5 200 R5

Martald
L2700 3

7.974,176.30

23



Jomit et nostrakn 5 Prode o Bee e March 2019

Abbey Mine Limited {in Administration)

Statement
of Alfary

RECEIPTS
VAT 1etund

falarcenpatty Deoty

PAYMENTS

/A

Balx 1z 1o Hans
REPRESENTED BY

Casna Ba~

From
HH0A'2018 to
£2/02/2019

Ocean Coatl Limited (in Adiministration}

Statement
ot Affars

RECEIPTS

Trangter rom Uraty Mg

Looney
23100 Cast* a1 Baw

Bank Inle 05t Qross
25200000 Licensed

PAYMENTS

[ e3se Aern nar Fes

Re-Nrecton Af Ml

Bark Chardi:i

Buaian=e 1o Handy

REPRESENTED BY

Caan ot Harl

Fram
2W0B/2018 to
22/02/2019

»

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

from
30/10/2013 to
22/02/2018

J.
o

o
g

From
30/10/2013 to
22/02/2019

23747 e

Z3,197.67

26 055 S

195 02

o6T

{25,197.67)

0.0}

o000

Centreclear Limijed (in Admumstration)

Statement
of Aftairs

W cartp

Urngen i

from
232018
ta
22/02/2019
RECEIPTS 3
LA Red e N
Baor Imie-est Giogs o
Pand % R il wys -
o1
AertAargers fais -
L=wal TGS -
Legli Esce 20 -
Fie-Driarmon of Mat -
Bane Cnaryasg 230

Lonn o Unity Ve Lig -

Balance to Had

REPRESENTED BY

FLT irtorasr Baaony

Ot AcLowt

Erom
201102013 tu
22: 0072019

18 &2
YIS
155 82000

138,235.43

1873 30

1% LG

(139,195,001

4 43

1443

543

24



[ Gugliy LLP

Giyncastle Pic {in Admiristration)

Classification of Work Function

AZTINSTAl B &Pl ung

Sohasaliders

Cred 3

I ve=t qaners

Reglisaban o° Asgely

‘Total Hours

‘Total Faes Drawn lc date

Partner

Centraclear Limited (in Administration)

Classitication of Work Fuiction

Adyeristravon & Planmrg

Credtors

TNusstgatois

Arahabion of Alsols

Total Hours

Total Fees Draven to date

Partner

0.00

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

For the pariod 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2019

Manager

Other Senlor

Profeasionais

(]

Assistants &
Suppart Staf!

o
g

Totat Hours

Tune Gost

Far the peried 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2619

Manager

Ga

Othar Sahior

Professionals

[
—
Tr

v N

LY

P

Assistants &

Yotal Hours

Time Cost

Average
Hourly Rate

215.00

Average
Hourly Rate

For the Total Poricd
30 October 2013 to 22
Fehruary 2019

Total Hotirs
Time Caust {f}

o0 R
Lo 250l
480 1,372 50

111 47 39,156.50

For the Total Petiod
3¢ Dctober 2013 1o 22
February 2019

Tatol Hours
Tiroe Cost [T

11193 0%
018 78
el LRI
Golé R

i 26,845,258

25



Jornt asmipstrators’ Prog s Pep ot March 2019

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Ocean Coal Limited (in Administration)

For the period 23 August 2018 te 22 February 2019

5§ - r

= o z W 5

] $ & £ £4 3

Chssification of Work Funclion H ] P-4 1'; 2 T

-4 s FE v & £

b3 £ % I ]

[=Ir < & =
sadme franon & Plarmin g (O8] 4} a3 C Jan
Crediters S5 AR U L ol
Imvectipaucns [ Sy PUNS] AREY) 39
Redligaton ¢f Assets RLy] ot a0, aR ey 530
Totsl Hours 000 L0 .00 930 0zo

Total Fees Drawn to date 000

Glyncastie Mineral Handling Limited {in Administration}

For the period 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2019

5L L] @

P ,g ] L

§F 0 3% i £

Classification of Work Function " I =

2 3 : fE 2

& 22 2
Admieustiation & Plarning 500 S0 anr oo oo
Creaite e 0O 1R8] [ERPY] 0w oan
lwestigations 0o [t (Lo DL e
il sion 3 Asseia aoea Gk Ay Cr fIes)
Totai Hours 000 0.00 [1Req) 0.c0 Q.00

Tntal Faox Drawn to date Q.0G

Ture Cost

Time Cost

LAV

0.00

Average

Hourly Rate

e

Average
Haurly Rate

B

[l

R

=
A

o]

=

&

«
e
&

For the Total Period
30 Qotober 2013 to 22
February 2019

Total Hours

67t

Time Gost ()

$ALL D

21,303 00

For the Totai Pernod
30 Octaber 2013 to 22
Februnry 2019

Total Hours

Twena Cost (€}

11 G757
A Tia O

121004

24,1774.25

26



Cork Gully LLP

Time Costs

Glyncastie Resource Lid (in Administration)

Statutory retums, reports & meeting

Initial post-apporiment nehfication
tetters, Including creditors

Cashigring general, including bonding
Job planning & progression meelngs
Taxation non-trading

Collection of company records
Insuranceé

Traveting

Filing

Company searches

Other

Shareholdars
General communications
Return of capital

Other

Creditors - Fixad

Reposting to fixed chaigeholder
Claums adjudrcation

General communications

Other

Greditors - Floating

General communications

Other

Cieditors - Employees & RPO

Claims adpdication

coo

£ oo

o oo

G.00

o0

Qoo

RRile]

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

009

0.00

Qoo

6.00

0.00

000

0.01

0.00

ocao

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

For the period 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2019

000
0.30
000
0.00
0.00
Goo
.10
0.00
780

10.50

0.00
0.00
Q.00

0.00

.00

.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

Q.00

Q.00

340

jagu. ]

0,40

.00

.00

3,80

0.00

4.40

§3.30

Q00

000

000

0.00

030

0.00

0.00

Q.00

G oo

0.00

0.00

0go

0.00

0.00

0.00

3590

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

000

000

0.00

0o

2.00

¢.00

0.00

0.40

0.00

0.00

4,10

0.00

12,30

99.70

0.00

.00

Q.00

Q.00

0.3¢

Q.00

0.00

coo

0.00

0.00

0.00

$2186.00

1977.00

0.00

96.00

0.00

.00

$81.00

0.00

3813.00

24911.0¢

oco

oo

0.00

0.00

72,00

000

0.00

Q00

0G0

0o

24 00

24000

244 07

000

240.00

000

Qo0

310.00

249.86

Q.00

Q.00

ceo

0.00

240.00

009

0.00

000

000

0no

24000

For the Total Periad
30 October 2013 to 22

February 2019

501 90
1,311.45
36.85
17.85
8.95
196.90
71,80
319
14512

2,047.67

220

2.00
0.10

4.30

229,05
150
50.95

28.20

1805

Q.60

18,00

2a5,493.02

5,326.00

143,592.57
445,620.26
11.271.01
4.829.75
3,896 74
98,696.50
25,501.51
£86.00
58,085.20

1,433,078.56

83330

.'a‘so.bo

“28.60

1,809.70

125,898,54
462,53
26,236.59

11,277.00

5.648,50

120.00

6,784 48

27



Cork Gully LLP

Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Ltd (in Administration}

Administration & Ptznning

Statutory retumns, reports & meeting

Il post-appontment notification
ietters, including creditors

Cashiering general. including bonding
Joh planming & progression mestings
Taxahion non-trading

Callection of company records
Inzurance

Traveliing

Filing

Company searches

Other

Shareholders
General communications
Return of capital

Other

Creaditors - Fixed

Reporting to fixed chargehoider
Claims adjudication

General communications

Qther

Credltors - Floating

General communications

Other

Creditors - Employees & RPO

Clanns ad,udicabion

.00

.00

.00

0.00

0.06

0.00
0.00

Q.0

Qo

0.00

0.90

0.00

Q.00

0.00

Q.00

Q.00

0GG

Q.00

ooo

0,00

0.00

Q00

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

Far the panoad 23 August 2018 ta 22 February 219

0,00

0.6

0.00

0.00

0.10

0.00

7.90

10.50

0.00

.00

000

0.00

Q00

0.00

.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

3.40

.00

0.40

000

Q.00

3.90

Q.00

440

53.30

0.00

0.00

.00

0.0¢

0.30

o.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.10

.00

2580

440

0.00

000

000

.00

0.10

0.00

000

580

0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

¢00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.00

a0

00

25.90

8.10

0.00

0.00

Qo0

4.10

o0

12,30

$9.70

0.00

0.00

900

0.0%

9.30

gco

noo

.00

0.00

0.0

11818.00

0.00

G218 00

1977.00

0a0

86 00

0.00

ooo

991,00

aco

3813.00

24911.00

.00

0.0¢

0.00

72.00

000

0.00

Qg

0.00

000

2400

240,00

244,07

Q.00

24060

0.00

oo

2417

0Gco

31000

249.86

0.00

0.co

0.00

0.00

240,00

0.00

00

0.00

0.00

0no

240 00

For the Total Period
30 October 2013 to 22

838.35

14.50

501,50
1,311.48
38.85
17.85
8.95
196.90
71.80
3.10
14512

2,947.67

0.10

4.30

220.85

50.95

28.20

18.05

Q.60

February 2019

235,492.02

5,326,00

143,592.57
845,690.28
1Y1.2'17’1.01
4,838.75
A.696.74
98,896.50

) 25.501.5{
B«?GOO

. 58,08?.20

- 1433,078.58

93310
§30.00

26.80

1,809.70

125,688,854
462 53
- 26,238.59

- 1.277.00

§,646.50

120.00

4,764,46

27



Jont Adminestrators’ Progeess Report, March 2019

Appendix V ~ Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Giyncastle Resource Ltd [in Administration) continued

For the Total Perlod
For the pericd 23 August 2018 to 22 Febiruary 2019 30 October 2013 ta 22
February 2019

Cradinors - Unsecureg

Reparting Q.00 aaou 0.4 0.06 a.6o aaoa 3.00 188,60 54.700.43
Claims adjudication .00 Q00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q00 0.00 20.50 5.59;3.?0
General communications 000 0.20 030 000 0.50 132.00 284.00 74.70 23,604,70
Dgtnbutions 0.00 Q00 000 0.00 0.00 Qo0 Q.00 1.50 637.50
Ciher 0.00 000 0.00 o o6 000 0.00 0.00 784z 19,908.50
ROT claims. .00 0.00 0.09 006d 00U 0.00 0.00 J.65 1.173.25

0.00 0.50 0.70 0.00 1.20 343,00 285.83 T18.02 303,326.75

Investigations - Directors

Dnectars correspondence & conduct 0.00 0.00 0.60 0,00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 4.70 1,727.50
CLDA repari/return 0.00 0,00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.80 - _4,052.50
Statutory book & accounting records 0.co 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 6.30 .o 1,060.00

Investigations - Generat

Asset tracing 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 513 1,920 00
Enquiries of adwtsors 0.00 0.00 0.00 C.00 0.00 000 0.00 1.60 520.00
Othar matters 000 0.09 1.00 ¢ oo 1.00 24000 24000 10.65 2,711.31

0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 240.00 240.00 39.85 17,1913

Reallsation of Assets - Fiked Charge Assels

Freehwold & teasahold property 0.00 Qoo 0.00 0.00 0.00 £.00 [e44] 63.8¢ 31.057.30
Gogdwill & [PR 0.00 a.ce 000 0.00 ey 000 000 7.00 2,975.00
Sale of business 377.00 780 50.10 000 434,00  248447.50 571.28 6,607.82  3,761.884.16
{ther tangible assets 0.00 00a 0.00 2.00 a6o 000 aop 8270 39,085 75
Other matters Q.00 0.00 .00 0.00 000 000 000 18.70 429113
Insurance 0.00 000 oo .40 0.00 0.00 0o 1.20 473.00

Realisatlon of Assets - Floating/General
Freehoki & teasehaold praperty 0.00 c oo Qoo olele] 000 000 a 0o 180 837,50

Book dabts 0.00 Q.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 .00 aog 2.00 901.19

28



Cork Guilly LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Lid {in Administration) continued

Sale of business

Stock/WIP

Other intangible assets
Other tangible assets
Caslhvbark

Other matters

AgenteNValuers

Trading

Trading on decisiorystrategy
Sales ond customers
Purchasers and suppliers
Landlord

Employees & Paytolt inc PAYE/NIG
ROT

Utiliies.

Security

Insuranca

HP/leasef3rd party negotiations
Financial control/accounting
Taxation - VAT

Taxation - CT

Other matters

1

Tetal Hours

C.00

0.00

000

0.00

0,00

37700

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

a0

0.00

0.0C

0.00

G oo

a.00

a00

0.00

0.00

.00

GO0

Q.00

377.00

v

For the period 23 August 2G18 to 22 February 2039

0.00
0.00
[sR¢s]
0.00

1.80

00C
0.00
0.00
0.00
3.20
0.00
0,00
0.co

0ac

000

600

0.00

0.00
3.80

22.60

o.00

000

Q.00

G oo

0.00

50.t0

0.00

0.00

0.50

0.00

ooo
400
0.00
0.00

0.00

oo

000

0,30

.00

11.60

116.60

000

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.20

0.0¢

0.00

0.00

.70

0.0¢

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

1.c0

0.00

12.50

48.40

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

434,90

2,30

Q.70

0.00

6,90

Q00

10.70

.00

Q.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

1.90

0.00

27.80

564.5¢

0.00
0.00
0.00

D.0C

552.00
188.00
s ]e.1]
enzoe
0.00
2568.00
000
Q.00
oco
Q.60
000
[eJ5¢]
582,00
Q.00
7074.00

281,015.50

D.0C

Q.00

0.00

a.0a

0.00

0.00

24000

240.00

240.00

0.00

27394

000

240.00

.00

000

0.00

30,3}

000

0.00

27474

GO0

254.46

497.72

For the Total Period
30 Oclober 2013 to 22

February 2019
;g
. 8
& 35

112,50 57,566 95
555 2,576.15
0.40 226.10
102.55 51.677.75
2,40 756,75
5.65 2,568.63
0.85 445.40
7,00062  3,961,223.76
BO4.40 287,758 44
a6.26 144 527,65
at1.28 450,383.71
381.85 174.414.76
020 88 00
13.00 3,268 00
2330 10.595.34
33.45 15,113.24
414 1,256.83
10.50 530,00
19,45 8,250.05
185,00 73,450,83
1.00 200.00
2,362,79 ~ 1,075,512.45
13,102.25  6,786,842.56

29



Coank Gully LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Mining Ltd {in Administration)

For the Total Penicd
For the perlod 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018 30 October 2013 to 22
August 2H8

Administration & Planning

Stalutory returns, reports & inesting s3e.4] 0.00 000 aQo 0.00 oog 000 2815 10,332.00
Inhial post-appaintment notification oo 0.00 oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 Jalsh] 1.00 200 00
letlers, ncluding creditors
Cashisiing gsneral, inciuding Londing 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00 040 0.40 96.00 240,00 8.85 1,752.26
Job planning & progression meetings o0a 000 jaJoe} 000 0.00 .00 0oc 17.00 8,95%.00
Taxaton non-tading C.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 [l el¢] 3.80 1,027.90
Fiing 0.00 C.00 0.00 .00 000 0.00 .00 5.60 1.200.50
Other 0.00 0.00 0.490 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 a.37 474,00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.40 96.00 240.00 64.97 23,994.75

Creditors - Fixed

Reporing t¢ fixed chargsholtisr 0.00 .00 oog 0.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 5&_4.09
Gergral communications 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0¢ 0.25 108.25
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 [ 8.70 3.51_5 00

Creditors - Unsecured

RAsporhing coo 0. .00 .00 [ 3 e.i] Q.00 .00 16 10 6.29_0.50
Cloums adjudicaton 000 Q.00 Q.00 .00 2.00 .00 0.00 C.4Q 170.00
General communications 0.00 aoo 0ch 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 1.95 _B48.75
{Other ¢ oo 000 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.0G Q00 6.54 1,308.00
Creditors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 36.94 12,622.50

Invesgtigetions - Directors

Directors comaspondance & conduct 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q00 0,00 0.00 0.80 160.00

CDOA report/return 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 c oo 0.00 Q.06 300 1,275.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.80 1,435.00

Realisatlon of Assets - Fixed Charge Assels

Freenhold & leasehald pioperty 4.0 0.00 Q.00 0.00 000 0.00 .00 1.50 637.50

Sale of business 0.00 .00 ooo 0.00 000 oo cco 88 60 36,105.00

Reahisation of Assets - Floating/General



Jont Adrnistrators” Progress Repont, March 2019

Time Costs

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

Glyncastle Mining Ltd (in Administration) continued

Freehold & laasehold properdy 0.00
0.00

Trading

Employees & Payroll inc PAYE/NIC 0,00
0.00

Total Hours 0.00

Total Fees Clalimed

Abbey Mine Limited (in Administration)

Administration & Planning .00
Craditors 000
Investigations 0.00
Reatisatior of Assels 0.00
Total Hours 0.00
Total Fees Drawn to Date £0.00

34

EIYN

Partners/Dirgctors
Asscciates/Manapers
Othar Senior Professionals

Assistants and Support Staff

Time 15 charged 01 pusimum units of G iMmnutey

5 L
3

LR e

000

0.00

0.00

0.0¢

0.00

For the period 23 August 20138 to 22 February 2049

0.00

J0¢

0.00

WEATT

cao

0.00

0.00

&o0

0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

“The creditors’ commutiees for both Glyncastie Resource Linted {formerly
Uruty Mire Limied) and Glyncastie Mining Limited (formerly Honzon Mining
Limited) passed resolubions confumng that the Jomt Administialors' be
authorised to charge an uphft of 33% on therr hourly charge out rates for tha
penod § Jonuary 2015 10 15 July 2016 as aesult of the financisl support

provided by Cark Gully LLP te thess admmnistrabiins,

0,00

0.0c0

.00

0.00

0.40

o.co

0.00

{.30

.00

0.00

000

0.00

0.40

0ao

0.00

0.30

0.00

0.0¢

coo

0.00

96.00

0.00

Q.00

72.00

g0

Q.00

0.00

4.00

240.00

Q.00

240.00

0.20

68,30

9.2¢

17421

£4.24

40.00

36,782.50

§5.00

85.00

74,918.75

For the Total Perlod
30 Dectobar 2013 to 22
February 2019

R
10,654.25

4.991.25
101000
e4.00

16,855.50

31



s, i

Trerontieepof g doae E e LT G b  aht aeid allT s Gt iy T e ey el o ensam e carien DS cnrod el un o date Gork Gl el ot ey
by groan by n Ta el W niy et 4 ik gr Pt st ety o el ey Fregs L) ey et one Cnies 2l [ N T N L TR TNV T oL ol

vkt sl O G by abs e ) gl e e fuor e DR TR T A fre ey fron T L T B TE AR ULT NN W ISR VO | TR 1Y gaazabi o Gtar oo

e e Eanesl o e B g enen B Ot Gty prenirnts i Do e opaas af e G i s n e e ary = o eiad Tl g e

sl et L, ned 2 gt s ol o e of ot -
SEEDT AL G D ety i forbad et LI ISy | 4 e s e Do ey e et el 6 e, Aoy Tgal 1001 O Gres e g e g el o Db 0F Gy
2 Cne Dty e it I vt vl b owentn oy kgt e v eEnlut et ut e | T Gy

G Cully LI wers Cally g s rvmmaboet 1 am ity i baesd i rospo e e LGl oo o e e B2 Wb UL Henbatad 6f e 2 a Sk LU Lsisden B a0 08T et el 1 e




Contact

Stephen Cork Managing Partner
Cork Gully —Li* & Snow Hill. London, ECTA ZAY

VoD TEGE 2150 T« (920 /002 7788
corkgully.com




